



No. 08-448

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CSC HOLDINGS, INC. AND
CABLEVISION SYSTEMS CORP.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR VARIOUS PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RAYMOND T. NIMMER
Counsel of Record
2001 Holcombe
Suite 1302
Houston, Texas 77030
(713) 630-0649

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS SEVERAL OF THE MOST IMPORTANT COPYRIGHT ISSUES PRESENTED TO THIS COURT IN RECENT YEARS AND HAS HUGE SIGNIFICANCE FOR THE CONTINUED DEVELOPMENT OF DIGITAL INFORMATION SYSTEMS. REVIEW OF THIS CASE THUS PROVIDES THE COURT WITH A UNIQUE OPPORTUNITY TO GIVE GUIDANCE AND DIRECTION ON FUNDAMENTAL COPYRIGHT LAW ISSUES. IT WOULD ALSO ALLOW THIS COURT TO RESOLVE A SPLIT IN THE CIRCUITS CREATED BY THE LOWER COURT'S DECISION	4
A. The Decision Deals With The Role Of Copyright In Systems That Enable Performances Of Copyrighted Works On Demand, Resolving This Allocates Control In Burgeoning Markets For Such Systems Between Copyright Owners And Other Parties, Including Cable Service Companies	5

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Decision Deals With Digital Copyright Law Issues That Affect All Internet And Digital Commerce, Including Deciding When A Digital Copy Exists And What Is The Effect Of Use Of Automated Software Systems To Make Copies; It Does So In A Manner Inconsistent With Rulings Of Other Circuits	7
II. THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS SHOULD BE REVIEWED BECAUSE OF ITS IMPORTANCE. THE COURT’S RULINGS SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THEY CONFLICT WITH EXISTING PRECEDENT AND WITH THE LANGUAGE AND POLICY OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT	9
A. The Court Of Appeals Erred In Holding That A Defendant Is Not Responsible For Making The Copies That Its Automated Computer System Created.....	9
B. The Lower Court Erred In Holding That There Was No “Public” Performance Of Cable Programs When Thousands Of Customers Viewed Delayed Performances Using Cablevision’s System.....	12
CONCLUSION	13
APPENDIX: List of Amici Curiae	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Formula International Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 521 (9th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Franklin Computer Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 1240 (3d Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	5
<i>MAI Systems Corp. v. Peak Computer, Inc.</i> , 991 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Religious Technology Center v. Netcom Online Communication Services, Inc.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 1361 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	10
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	5
<i>Stenograph L.L.C. v. Bossard Associates, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Stern Electronics, Inc. v. Kaufman</i> , 669 F.2d 852 (2d Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Storage Technology Corp. v. Custom Hardware Engineering & Consulting, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Williams Electronics, Inc. v. Artic International, Inc.</i> , 685 F.2d 870 (3d Cir. 1982)	8

INTERNATIONAL TREATIES

WIPO Copyright Treaty, adopted by the Diplomatic Conference on December 20, 1996, ratified Pub. L. No. 105-304, 112 Stat. 2861 (1998).....	6
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
WIPO Performances and Phonograms Treaty, adopted by the Diplomatic Conference on December 20, 1996, ratified Pub. L. No. 105-304, 112 Stat. 2861 (1998)	6
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 7001 (2000).....	8, 11
17 U.S.C.	
§ 101.....	12
§ 106.....	12
Pub. L. No. 105-304, 112 Stat. 2861 (1998).....	6
Uniform Electronic Transactions Act § 14(1) (1999).....	11
Uniform Computer Information Transactions Act §§ 107, 112 (2002).....	8, 11
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>WIPO Treaties Implementation Act and Online Copyright Liability Limitation Act: Hearing on H.R. 2281 and H.R. 2180 Be- fore the Subcommittee on Courts and Intel- lectual Property of the House Committee on the Judiciary 105th Cong. (1997).....</i>	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Apple's iTunes Hits 5 Billion Mark, CNET- News.com, June 19, 2008, available at http://news.cnet.com/8301-10784_3-9972528-7.html</i>	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Davis, Stan & Meyer, Christopher, <i>Blur: The Speed of Change in the Connected Economy</i> (1998)	5-6
Nimmer, Raymond T., <i>Information Law</i> (1997, 2008 Supp.)	4
Russell, Joel, <i>The Age of Media On-Demand Looks Like It's Close at Hand</i> , L.A. Bus. J. (May 29, 2006)	6
